
ORDINANCE No. 187 4 ~ 1 
*Extend contract with Bowman Systems, L.L.C. for five years and increase the Software and 
Services Master Agreement for hosted software and related services by $1,250,000 for a not-to-
exceed contractual total of$1 ,750,000 (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30003215) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. The City entered into Contract No. 30003215 with Bowman Systems, L.L.C., effective 
September 1, 2012, to provide a license and related services for Bowman's hosted 
software used by the Bureau of Housing for management of human services and related 
data, including homeless populations. 

2. The City wishes to extend the term of the Contract for an additional five years to allow 
continued use of this software. 

3. The original contractual amount was $500,000. With the proposed amendment, the not-
to-exceed value of the Contract shall be increased by $1 ,250,000 to cover the additional 
five years, to a contractual total of$1,750,000. 

4. This software is shared with other local agencies, including Multnomah County 
SUNSS/CSD (the Schools Uniting Neighborhoods [SUN] Service System and 
Community Services Division), Multnomah County DVCO (Domestic Violence 
Coordination Office), Washington County, and Clackamas County. The identified 
agencies reimburse the City for the costs associated with this Contract via 
intergovernmental agreements with the City and direct payments to Bowman Systems. 

5. This Contract will continue to be funded by HUD Continuum of Care HMIS (Homeless 
Management Information System) grant monies. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. The City's Chief Procurement Officer is hereby authorized to execute a Contract amendment, 
provided that it is approved as to form by the City Attorney, to extend the term and to 
increase the not-to-exceed value of the Contract. 



1 8 74~1 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because the City needs to act promptly 
in order to ensure continuity of the software license, compliance with federal funding programs, 
and continued provision of housing and support services to the City' s homeless and at-risk 
population. Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 
by the Council. 

Passed by the Council, NOV 2 5 2015 

Commissioner Dan Saltzman 
Prepared by: Wendy Smith 
Date Prepared: November 2, 2015 

2 

MARY HULL CABALLERO 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By ~0..~\CA )el!\11\l~U 
VDeputy 



1221 -

Agenda No. 
ORDINANCE NO. 1 874!:1 

Title 
* Amend contract with Bowman Systems, L.L.C.-te mead tbe-reR-tracmal tctrn for five years and increase the 
Software and Services Master Agreement for hosted software and related services by $1 ,250,000 for a not-to-
exceed contractual total of $1 , 750,000 (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30003215) 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Commissioner Dan Saltzman 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL 

Ma or-Finance and Administration - Hales 

Position 1/Utilities - Fritz 

Position 2Mlorks 

Position 3/Affairs - S 

Position 4/Safet - Novick 

BUREAU APPROVAL 
Bureau: Portland Housing Bureau 
Bureau Head: K 

Prepared by: Wendy Smith 
Date Pre ared: October 30, 2015 

Financial Impact & Public Involvement 
Statement 
Completed ~ Amends Budget D 

Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in 
do cu 
Yes No 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
re uired for Code Ordinances 

" ' City Attorney Approval: b 
required for contract, code, easement, franchise, 
com Ian, charter 

Council Meeting_ Date 
November 25, -.Z015 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN D 
Start time: --
Total amount of time needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CONSENT0 

REGULAR ~ 
Total amount of time needed: 5 mins 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED NOV 1 7 2015 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By: ~ 
ACTION TAKEN: 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS 

1. Fritz 1. Fritz v 
2. Fish 2. Fish / 
3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman ~ 
4. Novick 4. Novick ./ 
Hales Hales / 

NAYS 


